

Stallion Service Contract

Jeffcoat Quarter Horses Phone: (580)467-0753 Mike (580) 467-0015 Katherine info@JeffcoatQuarterHorses.com **Does not guarantee breeding until returned with breeding fee.** Results of Genetic Testing for Rooster Sparks: 5 Panel N/N

This certifies to ______(owner of mare) here referred to as Mare Owner, has engaged one service to **Rooster Sparks** (AQHA) for the Mare_______, Registry_______for the _______for the _______for the _______for the _______season at \$_______live foal guarantee . Fee includes deposit and first shipment off fresh cooled semen sent via FedEx in the contiguous United States and is non-transferrable to another party unless written permission from Stallion Manager is given. Contract is for one resulting foal only.

PLEASE NOTE: SHIPMENTS ARE COLLECTED AT 7AM C.S.T. ON MONDAYS, WEDNESDAYS, & FRIDAYS ONLY. COLLECTIONS ARE DONE BASED ON ORDERS BY 6PM THE DAY BEFORE COLLECTION. SHIPMENTS ARE DELIVERED TUESDAYS, THURSDAYS & SATURDAYS ONLY VIA FEDEX. <u>PLEASE PLAN</u> <u>ACCORDINGLY.</u>

Breeding to occur: [] Pick Up [] Via Transported Cooled Semen

Jeffcoat Quarter Horses will herein be referred to as Stallion Manager. This service is engaged subject to the following:

1. A deposit of \$500 of the above fee is payable with this contract and the balance plus all unpaid expenses will be payable prior to ordering shipped. The deposit is non-refundable. 18% interest per annum will be charged on all accounts in excess of thirty days. This contract is governed by the laws of the State of Texas and Gray County.

2. A photo static copy of registration papers (both sides).

3. The Mare Owner shall agree that each mare offered for breeding shall be in sound breeding condition and free from infection or disease. Any mare certified by the attending veterinarian not to be, in his opinion, in sound breeding condition shall not be bred. Mare Owner may substitute another mare within that breeding season with approval of Jeffcoat Quarter Horses by written consent of both parties.

4. Rebreed Fee of \$350, due and payable if mare fails to conceive, mare is substituted, or if the Live Foal Guarantee is invoked. Rebreed privileges are extended for the next breeding season <u>only</u>. Shipped semen charges also apply.

5. Live Foal Guaranteed. Live foal means the foal shall stand and nurse. It is understood that if the mare proves barren, aborts her foal or if the foal is still-born, a season will be guaranteed the following year only, providing notification is given. Proper notification shall be defined as follows: Written certification by a licensed veterinarian that the mare has slipped or produced a non-viable foal. Mare Owner certifies

that such abortion or death did not result from any omission of the Owner subsequent to the mare's conception. Booster rhinopneumonitis vaccination *must be* administered as indicated by the individual drug manufacturer as the mare progresses through her pregnancy. *Failure to do this will void live foal guarantee.*

6. The breeding season in force for this contract shall begin March 1st and close June 30th of the year covered by this contract. Please contact us in advance if you plan to breed outside of these dates.

7. It is further agreed that should the above named stallion die, or become unfit for service, or, if the above named mare dies, during the breeding season then the Owner may substitute another mare or breed the above named mare to another stallion on the farm that is agreed to by both the Mare Owner and Stallion Manager.

8. A breeder's certificate will be released online by the AQHA and APHA (if APHA Mare) to Mare Owner after all expenses have been paid in full and upon notification of the birth of the foal. Should a mare owner require a paper copy of a breeder's certificate, a \$10 charge per certificate will apply. A breeding will only be listed on the Stallion's breeding report when the Mare Owner reports the status of their mare prior to October 1. Should a Mare Owner report a pregnancy after this date, the Mare will be added to the Stallion Breeding Report after a \$25 late charge is paid to Jeffcoat Quarter Horses. If Mare Owner desires resulting foal to be registered with any other association besides AQHA or APHA, Mare Owner accepts responsibility for all fees and reporting.

9. When the above name Mare Owner signs and returns one copy of this contract to the Breeder **WITH** deposit, it will then be a binding contract on both parties, subject to the terms and conditions. This contract is not valid unless completed in full. A 'Cooled Semen Order Form" must be returned with contract for all cooled semen requests.

Other Expenses

Shipped semen \$350/per additional shipment via FedEx.
Saturday Delivery \$25 (added)
Late Semen Order \$25 (by availability)
On Farm Pick Up \$275.
5% Convenience charge will be added for Credit Card charges.

Mare Owner/Agent Signature	
Date	
Street Address	
City, State, Zip	
Phone (cell)	_ (other)
EMAIL:	